CITY OF FRANKLIN

Community Development Department

Memorandum

To: City of Franklin Economic Development Commission

From: Rhoni Oliver, Community Development Specialist
Date: April 10,2018

Re: Case C 2018-50: BPRex Healthcare Packaging Inc. (formerly Rexam)

Summary:

1. On March 23, 2010, the Franklin Common Council passed Resolution No. 2010-05, approving a
10-year tax abatement on personal property for Rexam Consumer Plastics, Inc., located 1900
Commerce Parkway (formerly Musicland Drive). In 2012 City Council passed Resolution 2012-08
to allow an amended SB-1 Form with an increased personal property amount to $17,797,000
from $14,500,000 that was originally estimated in 2010. In 2013 Rexam was granted a waiver of
non-compliance through Resolution 2013-23, due to the fact that they failed to account for the
tax abatement deduction when they filed their tax return. The City Council granted the waiver,
allowing them to file an amended tax return claiming the deduction. Rexam was granted
another amendment to their abatement in 2014. Their completion date was extended to
10/31/12 and 108 job retained with salaries of $5,849,113.44 and 85 additional jobs with
$3,424,844.38 in salaries. The current value of manufacturing equipment was also adjusted from
$14,530,000 to $36,348,981. The proposed project amount was also increased to $22,834,940.

2. Actual and estimated benefits, as projected for 2017:

Estimated on SB-1 Actual in 2017 Difference
Employees Retained 108 108 0
Salaries $5,849,113 S$5,358,173 -$490,940
New Employees 85 89 4
Salaries $3,424,844 $3,913,827 $488,983
Total Employees 193 197 4
Total Salaries $9,273,957 $9,272,000 -$1,957
Average Hourly Salaries $23.10 $22.63 -$0.47
Personal Property Improvements $22,834,940 $22,834,940 SO

3. Rexam was purchased in 2014 and is now BPRex Healthcare Packaging, Inc.

4. In 2016 the total number of employees exceeded the SB-1 estimate by 8, and the average hourly
salary met the estimate. In 2017 the total number of employees exceeded the estimate by 4,
and total salaries were $488,983 over.

5. Personal property improvements meet the SB-1 estimate.

6. The tax abatement for Rexam is scheduled to expire in tax year 2020 payable 2021. The final
compliance review will take place in 2021.

Staff Recommendation: Approval



% COMPLIANCE WITH STATEMENT OF BENEFITS .
PERSONAL PROPERTY FORM CRA/PP |
State Form 51765 {R2 7 5-13)

Prescribed by the Department of Local Government Finance

KR

Y
i

1. Property owners whose Statement of Benefits was approved must file this form with the local Designating Body to show the extent
to which there has been compliance with the Statement of Benefits. (IC 6-1.1-12.1-5.6)

2. This form must be filed with the Form 103-ERA Schedule of Deduction frorm Assessed Vealue befween March 1, and May 15, of each
year, uniess a filing extension under IC 6-1.1-3.7 has been granted. A person who obtains a filing extension must file between
March 1, and the extended due date of each year.

3. With the approval of the designating bedy, compliance information for muitiple projects may be consolidated on one (1) compliance
(CF-1}.

INSTRUCTIONS:

Name of taxpayer
BPRex Healthcare Packaging, Inc.
Address of taxpayer (number and street, city sfate, and ZIP code)

1900 Commerce Drive Frankiin, IN 46131

Name of contact person Telephone number

David Berkman Tax and Accounting Manager 812 ) 308-2520

E A

ame of designating body Resolution nump

City of Franklin, IN jo-0s [/ j2-0%
Location of property County DLGF taxing dlstrict number

1900 Commerce Drive Frankiin, IN 46131 Johnson 41009
Description: of new manufaciuring equipment, or new research and deveispment equipment, or new information techrology Estimated starting date (month, day, year)
equipment, or new logistical distribution equipment to he acquired. 2/01/2010

Estimated completion date (month, day, year)
10/31/2012

EMPLOYEES AND SALARIES AS ESTIMATED ON 5B-1 ACTUAL
| Current number of employees 108.00 197.00
Salaries 5.848.113.00 9.272.000.00 |
Number of employees retained 108.00 197.00
Salaries 5.849.113.00 9.272.000.00
Number of additional empioyees 85.G60 89.00
Salaries 3,424,844 00 3.813,827.00

) MAggﬁﬁ,ﬁgﬁNG R & D EQUIPMENT %%%ﬂ%&gﬁ; IT EQUIPMENT
AS ESTIMATED ON SB-1 cosT | ASPESSED | cost | ASESED | cost [ ASSESSED | cosr ASSESSED
Values before project 36,348,981
Plus: Values of proposed project 22 834,840,
tess: Vaiues of any property being replaced
Net values upon compietion of project 58,183,921,
ACTUAL cost | MSARUEC | cost [AESES| com [ MRS cosr | AR
Values before project
Plus: Vaiues of proposed project 2283 940
Less: Values of any property being replaced '
Net vaiues upan compietion of project

WASTE CONVERTED AND OTHER BENEFITS

NOTE: The COST of the property is confidential pursuant to iC 6-1.1-12.1-5.56 (d}.

AS ESTIMATED ON SB-1

ACTUAL

Amount of solid waste converted

Amount of hazardous waste converted

Other benefits:

i hereby certify that the representations in this statement are true,

Signature of authonz# resentative
"*‘"“‘»———Q{ o Eﬁg\@/

Title

Tax and Accounting Manger

Date sigred {month, day, year)

220~

2o 1B




INSTRUCTIONS: (IC 6-1.1-12.1-5.9)

1.

This page does nof apply lo a Statement of Benefits filed before July 1, 1991, that deduction may siot be terminated for a failure o comply with the Statement
of Benefils.

2. Within forty-five (45} days after receipt of this form, the designating body may determine whether or not the property owner has substantially complied with

the Statemen! of Benefils.

3. i the property owner is found NOT fo be in substantial compliance, the designating body shail send the property owner written notice. The notice must include

" the reasons for the determination and the date, time and place of a hearing to be conducted by the designating body. If & notice s mailed fo a property owner,
a copy of the written notice will be sent to the Township Assessor and the County Auditor.

4. Based on the information presented at the hearing, the designating body shalf determine whether or not the property owner has made reasonable effort to

substantially comply with the Statement of Benefifs.

5 Ifthe designating body determines that the properly owner has NOT made reasonable effort fo comply, theri the designating body shail adopt a resolution

' terminaling the deduction. The designating body shall immediately mail a certified copy of the resolution to: (1) the property owner; (2) the County Auditor;
and (3) the Township Assessor.

We have reviewed the CF-1 and find that:
D the property owner I8 in substantial compliance
D the property owner IS NOT in substantial compliance

D other (specify)

Reasons for the defermination (atlach additional sheels if necessary)

Signature of authorized member Date signed (month, day, year)

Aftested by: Designating body

If the property owner is found not to be in substantial compliance, the property owner shall receive the opportunity for a hearing. The following date and
time has been set aside for the purpose of considering compliance.

Time of hearing B ang | Date of hearing (month, day, year) Location of hearing

[ ] Approved ] Denied (see instruction 5 above)

Reasons for the determinaticn {atfach additional sheets if necessary)

Signature of authorized member Date signed {monih, day. year)

Attested by: Designating body

APPEAL RIGHTS [IC 6-1.1-12.1-5.8(e)]

A property owner whose deduction is denied by the designating body may appeal the designating body's decision by filing a complaint in the office of the
Circutt or Superior Court together with a bond conditioned to pay the costs of the appesi if the appeal is determined against the property owner.




